
OBSERVATIONS ON FURTHER INFORMATION

Substitute Consent Application SU 19.323676
Section 177E, Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) for peat extraction and

anciiiary works reiating to Lemanaghan Bog, Co.Offaiy.

Lemanaghan Bog in the townslands of Cooldorragh, KiInagarnagh, Cappanalosset,

Tumbeagh, Killaghintober, Castlearmstrong, Leabeg, Cornafurrish and Corra beg,

LpmarlgFlan/ }(ilrlagrolny/ Straduff/ L:sdermot/ I..)err:ca More/ Fiosf3ragh3n/ F:3sttin3gh/ Cor
Mor and Cor Ber and Corbane, Co Offalv.
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Case Number: ACP-323676-25

Observer :

Deborah Corcoran

Secretary,

Leamonaghan Graveyard & Heritage Site Group,

Leamonagha n

Ballycumber

Co.Offaly 17TH February, 2026

Dear Sir/Madam,

I refer to the above and list hereunder my observations:

1. 1 cannot find any evidence to support ownership by Bord na Mona Energy Ltd. of

“Brouders Road" (highlighted in blue – from “C” to “D” in the attached map). This

road is used by the Brouder famiiy on a daiiy basis for, at ieast, the iast 60 years, to

farm their !and, highlighted as “E” on the attachcc! map.

2. I cannot find any evidence to support ownership by Bord na Mona Energy of the

“Banagher Line” (highlighted in black – from “A" to “B" in the attached map). This

is the oid raiiway iine that ran from Ciara to Banagher many years ago. The

Banagher line has, for many years, been used by locals to work on their turf banks

whieh are loeated along the Banagher Line, and for the Doyle family to tend to

their animals on their lands which they own, along the Bangher line – indicated as

“F” in the attached map.



3. On 8th September, 2021, a local resident, Sean Corcoran received a letter from

Bord na Mona – copy of letter and map attached – appendix 1. In this letter, Bord

na Mona state that they intend to register their right of way on the road which is

inclicater.I with a red !:ne on the rrlap. Mr. Corcoran contacted his solicitor, Des
Houlihan in relation to same. Mr. Houlihan checked the matter out and it

transpired that the road was / is in charge of Offaly County Council – a public road.

(Appendix 2 – see response from Solicitor and Offaly County Council)

I don’t understand why Bord na Mona felt the need to register a “right of way“ on

this road whieh was/is ciassified as a publie road.

See appendix 3. These are examples of S49 Applications by Bord na Mona Energy
Limited. back in 2021, on 4 four plots in the Derrica More area. Bord na Mona

had milled peat for over 30 years on these plots without having title to them.

4.

I trust you will take into consideration the above observations.

Yours faithfully,

Deborah Corcoran



Bord na Mona Bard na M6na P I c. OMB Chllrdithe: An bPr6mhrhrild. Drcicblead Had Co. Cni'I Dan, \VIZ XRSq, fIre

Bard na Nina p.I.c. RegIstered Off ce: MaIn Street. Nenh'ide+, CO. KIldare, 1.VIZ XRS9, Ireland

tan /I +iS 310)45439 000 Fau/F '353(C)) 45 439 001 bordnaman4.IB

Sean Corcoran,

Lemanaghan,

Baltycumber,

Co. Offalv

8th September 2021

Our Ref:

RE:

Group002 12/OC

Right of Way at Lemanaghan, Co. Offaly.

Dear Mr Corcoran,

We are writing to you in connection with Bard na Mona’s right of way which crosses lands owned by
you at Lemanaghan, Co. Offaly. We enclose a map of the entire Right of Way marKed in red.

You may be aware that the Land and Conveyancing Law Reform Act 2009 requires that landowners apply

to the Land Registry to formally register any unregistered rights of way that they have held for twenty

years or more.

Bord na Mona’s solicitors are commencing the registration process for all of its Rights of Way, including

this Right of Way, and an applic3tion will be lodged to the Land Registry in the coming weeks. The Land
Registry will then write to you to notify you that our application has been lodged.

The purpose of this letter is just as a courtesy to let you know that Bord na Mona is commencing this
process under the 2009 Act, and to let you know to expect a letter from the Land RegistrY about it. If
you wish, you can write to us confirming that you have no objection to Bord na Mona making an
application to the Land Registry for formal registration of our Right of Way over that part of the access
route owned by you and we would greatly appreciate that

if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. We would be happy to call to you to

discuss this if you wish once the current Public Health Emergency has ended.

Yours sincerely

ROISIN GILES

Junior Legal Executive
Raisin.giles@ brim.ie
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M Gmail sean corcoran <lemonaghan2@gmail.com>

Right of Wav
6 messages

Des Houlihan <des@dahoulihan.ie>
To: 11temonaghan2@gmail.com" <:emonaghan2@gmail.com>

Fri, Sep 24, 2021 at 2:17 PM

Sean & Dora

I refer to our telephone conversation on Monday and I subsequently sent the Bard na Mona map to
Offaly County GouRd! requesting c!=r IOcation whether or not the “right of way” marked in red on the Berd
na Mona map was a public road or a private road. I am now attaching the roads & services certificate
dated the 24 September 2021 received from Offaly County Council and you will note the section of the
road marked in pink on the Council’s map is in charge (i.e. public), whereas the section marked in blue is
not in charge (i.e. private).

As discussed on Monday, I do not see why a right of way would need to be registered over a public
road

My understanding is that you do not own the land adjoining the private road marked in blue on the
Council’s map so again it is not clear why Bord na Mona would have written to you in relation to the
matter

I hope this is clear. If there is anything else you would like to check with me, Dlease let me know.

Regards

Des Hou{ihan

D.A. Houlihan LLP

Solicitors

John's Place

Birr

Co Offaly

DX 15003 BIRR

Tel: 00 353 57 9120026
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Offaly County Council
Arab3 ,in C:harI lac, Chartevllte Road
Tullamore. Co 0Ffaly. R35 F893.

Comhairle Chontae Uibh Fhaiti
Ards an Chontdt’. E3oLtldr Chdrlcvlllc

ArI Tuldch Mh61, ContJC UiL]h Fhdlll. R33 F893

I) [ F 1 4

DS’/ 9346800 057 9346868 v/ww.oftaly.Ie LUblaIrleIServiceSfaoffalycoco.Ie

24th September 2021
DA Houlihan & Son Solicitors
John’s Place
Birr
Co. Offaly R42 AC63

Your Ref: DH/EM/COD100/0013/18192

Roads and Services in Charge Certificate 21-274

Leamonaghan, Baltycumbw, Co. Offaly

Dear Sir/Madam,

I refer to your correspondence dated 20th September 2021 in relation to the above and
wish to confirm the road marked PINK on the attached map is the L-70201 and is in
the charge of Offaly County Council. The road marked BLUE on the attached map is
a private road and is not in the charge of Offaly County Council.

The Bc>her Group Water Scheme services this area. There are no public sewerage
services at this location.

While every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information provided
above, if you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Yours faithfully

1(111A3 J12 An k
for Administratiue Officer
Roads Section

MunICIpal Dis,tr,ct ot Blrr Ceantar Bardas,ach Bhlorr3 057 9124900

MunICIpal DIstrIct of Iutlarnore Ceantar Bardasach Thutach Mh6r 057 9352470

Munlclp,JI DIstrIct of Edenderry Ceantal Bardasarh [adan Dolre 046 9731256
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